COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

<u>BYLAW NO. 851</u>

A bylaw to amend the service establishing bylaw for the Comox Valley Homelessness Supports Service to increase the maximum requisition

WHEREAS the Comox Valley Homelessness Supports Service was created by the adoption of Bylaw No. 389 being "Comox Valley Homelessness Supports Service Establishment Bylaw No. 389, 2015" on the 15th day of December, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the board wishes to amend the service bylaw to increase the maximum requisition;

AND WHEREAS the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities has been obtained under section 349 of the *Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, C. 1)*; and

AND WHEREAS participating area approval was obtained by alternative approval process under section 345 of the *Local Government Ac (RSBC, 2015, C. 1)*;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Amendment

1. Bylaw No. 389 being "Comox Valley Homelessness Supports Service Establishment Bylaw No. 389, 2015" is hereby amended by:

Replacing Section 5, Maximum Requisition, which reads:

5. In accordance with section 800.1(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act,* the maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the service is the greater of \$165,000 or \$0.02 per \$1,000 applied to the net taxable value of land and improvements for regional hospital district purposes.

with the following:

 In accordance with section 339(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the service is the greater of greater of \$550,000 or \$0.02732 per \$1,000 applied to the net taxable value of land and improvements for regional hospital district purposes.

Citation

2. This Bylaw No. 851 may be cited as "Comox Valley Homelessness Supports Service Establishment Bylaw No. 389, 2015, Amendment No. 1".

Read a first and second time this	22 nd	day of	October	2024.
Amended at second reading this	12 th	day of	November	2024.
Read a third time as amended this	12 th	day of	November	2024.
Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities this	18 th	day of	November	2024.
Received the approval of the				
electors this		day of		202x.
Adopted this		day of		202x.

Chair

Corporate Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 851 being "Comox Valley Homelessness Supports Service Establishment Bylaw No. 389, 2015, Amendment No. 1" as adopted by the Board of the Comox Valley Regional District on the xx day of xxx, 202x.

Corporate Officer